



Pulindra M. Patel
B.Com. F.C.A, Inter C.S.

PULINDRA PATEL & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

307, Gold Mohur Co.Op.Society,
174, Princess Street, Mumbai- 2.

Tel No. : 22056233

Mobile : 9322268243, 9619908533

E-mail : pulindra_patel@hotmail.com

To Board of Directors
of Goldiam International Limited

We have audited the quarterly financial results of Goldiam International Limited for the quarter ended 31st March, 2016 and the year to date results for the period 01st April, 2015 to 31st March, 2016, attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. These quarterly financial results as well as the year to date financial results have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements, which are the responsibility of the company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial results based on our audit of such interim financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard for Interim Financial Reporting (AS 25), prescribed, under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder; or by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as applicable and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these quarterly financial results as well as the year to date results:



...2...

: 2 :

(i) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 in this regard;

and

(ii) give a true and fair view of the net profit and other financial information for the quarter ended 31st March, 2016 as well as the year to date results for the period from 01st April, 2015 to 31st March, 2016.

Yours faithfully,

For PULINDRA PATEL & CO.
Chartered Accountants
FRN No. 115187W



Pulindra m. Patel

Place : Mumbai
Date : 27th May, 2016

PULINDRA PATEL
Membership No. 048991



Pulindra M. Patel
B.Com. F.C.A, Inter C.S.

PULINDRA PATEL & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

307, Gold Mohur Co.Op.Society,
174, Princess Street, Mumbai- 2.

Tel No. : 22056233

Mobile : 9322268243, 9619908533

E-mail : pulindra_patel@hotmail.com

To Board of Directors of
Goldiam International Limited

We have audited the quarterly consolidated financial results of Goldiam International Limited for the quarter ended 31st March, 2016 and the consolidated year to date results for the period 01st April, 2015 to 31st March, 2016, attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. These consolidated quarterly financial results as well as the consolidated year to date financial results have been prepared from consolidated interim financial statements, which are the responsibility of the company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial results based on our audit of such consolidated interim financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard for Interim Financial Reporting (AS 25), mandated under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued there under or by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as applicable and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results are free of material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We did not audit the financial statements of one subsidiary and one associate included in the consolidated quarterly financial results and consolidated year to date results, whose consolidated interim financial statements reflect total assets of ₹ 1358.33 Lacs as at 31st March, 2016 and ₹ 1358.33 Lacs as at the quarter ended 31st March, 2016; as well as the total revenue of ₹ 14398.55 Lacs as at 31st March, 2016 and ₹ 11286.70 Lacs as at the quarter ended 31st March, 2016.

...2...



: 2 :

These interim financial statements and other financial information have been audited by other auditors whose report have been furnished to us, and our opinion on the quarterly financial results and the year to date results, to the extent they have been derived from such interim financial statements is based solely on the report of such other auditors.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these consolidated quarterly financial results as well as the consolidated year to date results:

(i) include the quarterly financial results and year to date of the following entities :

- a) Goldiam Jewellery Limited
- b) Diagold Designs Limited
- c) Goldiam USA Inc.
- d) Goldiam HK Limited (Associates)

(ii) have been presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 in this regard; and

(iii) give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit and other financial information for the quarter ended 31st March, 2016 as well as the consolidated year to date results for the period from 1st April, 2015 to 31st March, 2016.

Yours faithfully,
For PULINDRA PATEL & CO.
Chartered Accountants
FRN No. 115187W



Pulindra M Patel

PULINDRA PATEL
Membership No. 048991

Place : Mumbai
Date : 27th May, 2016

PART I	Statement of Standalone / Consolidated / Unaudited Results for the Quarter and for the Period Ended 31 st March, 2016										
	Particulars	Standalone			Consolidated			Figures for the year ended on			
		31/03/2016 Audited	31/12/2015 Unaudited	31/03/2015 Audited	31/03/2016 Audited	31/03/2015 Audited	31/03/2015 Audited	31/03/2015 Audited	31/03/2015 Audited	31/03/2015 Audited	31/03/2015 Audited
1	Income from Operations										
	(a) Net Sales/Income from Operations (Net of Excise Duty)	3,146.32	3,552.87	2,497.78	13,185.46	11,894.27	7,566.70	9,373.88	7,421.21	33,002.81	32,155.53
	(b) Other Operating Income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total income from operations.(net)	3,146.32	3,552.87	2,497.78	13,185.46	11,894.27	7,566.70	9,373.88	7,421.21	33,002.81	32,155.53
2	Expenses										
	(a) Cost of Material Consumed	2,500.88	2,307.86	1,831.80	9,442.84	9,141.45	4,882.48	6,516.46	6,020.40	22,326.55	23,816.21
	(b) Purchase of Stock-in-trade	435.02	490.25	46.93	1,661.92	456.69	916.28	590.68	(105.16)	2,726.41	1,547.39
	(c) Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-progress and Stock-in-trade	(295.95)	78.47	(24.79)	(249.80)	(10.09)	(693.32)	30.50	(384.10)	133.97	599.67
	(d) Employee Benefits Expense	92.83	69.99	41.24	287.14	181.81	286.50	246.69	195.41	972.04	761.07
	(e) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	55.58	48.89	54.76	194.99	235.42	77.66	67.19	96.10	266.59	338.99
	(f) Other Expenses	289.34	270.89	428.28	1,164.99	1,258.97	1,077.11	957.07	1,037.87	3,741.97	3,330.19
	Total Expenses	3,077.70	3,266.35	2,378.22	12,502.08	11,264.25	6,546.71	8,408.59	6,860.51	30,167.53	30,393.53
3	Profit / (Loss) from Operations Before Other Income, Finance Costs and Exceptional Item (1-2)	68.62	286.52	119.56	683.38	630.03	1,019.99	965.29	560.70	2,835.28	1,762.00
4	Other Income	98.92	639.55	319.37	1,264.49	786.25	(15.43)	789.39	369.30	1,525.34	1,241.03
5	Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities before Finance Costs and Exceptional Items (3 ± 6)	167.54	926.07	438.93	1,947.87	1,416.27	1,004.56	1,754.68	929.99	4,360.62	3,003.02
6	Finance Costs	6.17	15.78	17.44	52.21	62.15	39.08	37.47	56.55	178.98	228.85
7	Profits / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities after Finance Costs but before Exceptional Items (5 ± 6)	161.37	910.29	421.48	1,895.66	1,354.13	965.48	1,717.21	873.45	4,181.64	2,774.17
8	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Profit on sale of Assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Loss on sale of Investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-



Particulars	Standalone				Consolidated			
	Figures for the Quarter ended on		Figures for the year ended on		Figures for the Quarter ended on		Figures for the year ended on	
	31/03/2016 Audited	31/12/2015 Unaudited	31/03/2015 Audited	31/03/2015 Audited	31/03/2016 Audited	31/12/2015 Unaudited	31/03/2015 Audited	31/03/2015 Audited
9 Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities before Tax (7 ± 8)	161.37	910.29	421.48	1,354.13	965.48	1,717.21	873.45	2,774.17
10 Tax Expense	(5.53)	113.79	98.29	314.42	199.74	249.13	157.03	665.05
11 Net Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities after Tax (9 ± 10)	166.90	796.50	323.20	1,039.71	765.74	1,468.08	716.42	2,109.12
12 Extraordinary Items (Net of Tax Expense ₹ Nil Lakhs)	-	-	-	75.70	-	-	-	75.70
13 Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period (11 ± 12)	166.90	796.50	323.20	1,115.41	765.74	1,468.08	716.42	2,184.82
14 Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associates	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
15 Disposal in the stake of Subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
16 Minority Interest	-	-	-	-	(17.62)	(5.92)	(26.24)	(59.78)
17 Net Profit / (Loss) after Taxes, Minority Interest and Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associates (13 ± 14 ± 15)	166.90	796.50	323.20	1,532.38	748.12	1,462.16	690.18	2,125.05
18 Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of the Share shall be Indicated)	2,494.60	2,494.60	2,494.60	2,494.60	2,494.60	2,494.60	2,494.60	2,494.60
19 Reserve Excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of Previous Accounting Year	-	-	-	15,488.98	-	-	-	23,109.87
20.i Earnings per Share (Before Extraordinary Items) (of ₹ Nil each) (Not Annualised):								
(a) Basic	0.67	3.19	1.30	4.47	3.00	5.86	2.77	8.52
(b) Diluted	0.67	3.19	1.30	4.47	3.00	5.86	2.77	8.52
20.ii Earnings per Share (After Extraordinary Items) (of ₹ Nil each) (Not Annualised):								
(a) Basic	0.67	3.19	1.30	4.47	3.00	5.86	2.77	8.52
(b) Diluted	0.67	3.19	1.30	4.47	3.00	5.86	2.77	8.52



GOLDIAM INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed under Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement

Particulars	Standalone				Consolidated			
	Figures for the Quarter ended on		Figures for the year ended on		Figures for the Quarter ended on		Figures for the Year ended on	
	31/03/2016 Audited	31/12/2015 Unaudited	31/03/2015 Audited	31/03/2016 Audited	31/03/2015 Audited	31/12/2015 Unaudited	31/03/2015 Audited	31/03/2015 Audited
1	Segment Revenue :							
a) Jewellery	3,192.56	2,737.12	13,431.97	12,262.50	7,720.73	9,360.15	7,742.37	33,419.11
b) Investments	42.52	67.07	1,007.81	405.06	(169.45)	911.03	33.10	1,109.04
Total	3,235.08	2,804.19	14,439.78	12,667.56	7,551.28	10,271.18	7,775.47	34,528.15
Less : Inter Segment Revenue								33,381.53
Net Sales/ Income from Operations	3,235.08	2,804.19	14,439.78	12,667.56	7,551.28	10,271.18	7,775.47	34,528.15
2	Segment Results :							
Profit/(Loss) before tax and interest								
a) Jewellery	141.19	493.69	1,166.32	1,166.08	1,242.02	891.38	1,041.98	3,474.53
b) Investments	35.32	682.98	991.55	387.14	(175.04)	918.20	23.24	1,089.01
Total	176.51	553.63	2,007.87	1,553.22	1,066.98	1,809.58	1,065.22	4,563.54
Less : i) Interest	6.17	15.78	17.44	62.15	39.08	37.47	56.55	178.98
ii) Other un-allocable expenditure (Net)	8.97	114.71	60.00	136.95	62.42	54.91	135.23	202.92
Total Profit Before Tax	161.37	421.48	1,895.66	1,354.13	965.48	1,717.21	873.45	4,181.64
3	Capital Employed							
a) Jewellery	6,009.95	7,572.91	7,363.15	6,009.95	7,363.15	11,468.02	11,172.23	11,172.23
b) Investments	10,752.88	10,895.16	10,733.09	10,752.88	12,848.86	13,000.88	13,060.53	12,848.86
c) Unallocated assets / (Liabilities)	2,006.67	881.00	(112.66)	2,006.67	(112.66)	2,141.89	1,371.71	3,751.86
Total	18,769.50	19,349.07	17,983.58	18,769.50	28,068.74	28,004.24	25,604.47	25,604.47

- 1 The Company has identified Two Reportable Segments viz. Jewellery Manufacturing and Investment Activity. Segments have been identified and reported taking into account nature of products and services, the different risks and returns and the internal business reporting systems.
- 2 The Company has identified Geographic Segments as its Secondary Segments. Geographic segments of the Company are mainly local market in India and exports out of India.
- 3 The capital employed in the respective segments is worked out after considering the operating assets and liabilities that are directly attributable to the segments as well as allocated to the segments on a reasonable basis.

Place : Mumbai
Dated : 27th May, 2016

For Goldiam International Limited

Rashesh Bhansali
Vice Chairman & Managing Director

GOLDIAM INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
Statement of Assets and Liabilities

Particulars	(₹ in lakhs)			
	STANDALONE		CONSOLIDATED	
	Audited for the year ended on	Audited for the year ended on	Audited for the year ended on	Audited for the year ended on
	31/03/2016	31/03/2015	31/03/2016	31/03/2015
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
1 Shareholders Fund				
(a) Share Capital	2,494.60	2,494.60	2,494.60	2,494.60
(b) Reserves and Surplus	16,274.90	15,488.98	25,574.14	23,109.87
(c) Money Received against Share Warrants	-	-	-	-
Sub-total - Shareholders Fund	18,769.50	17,983.58	28,068.74	25,604.47
2 Share Application Money Pending Allotment	-	-	-	-
3 Minority interest *	-	-	1,361.54	1,344.46
4 Non-current Liabilities				
(a) Long-term Borrowing	-	-	6.11	-
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	103.48	110.22	108.46	118.31
(c) Other Long-term Liabilities	-	-	-	-
(d) Long-term Provisions	-	-	-	-
Sub-total - Non-current Liabilities	103.48	110.22	114.57	118.31
5 Current Liabilities				
(a) Short-term Borrowings	2,199.16	4,417.90	4,764.81	8,248.77
(b) Trade Payables	2,783.66	2,787.45	7,060.63	7,106.52
(c) Other Current Liabilities	193.82	189.71	323.87	240.85
(d) Short-term Provisions	271.21	501.38	498.95	651.84
Sub-total - Current Liabilities	5,447.85	7,896.44	12,648.26	16,247.98
TOTAL - EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES	24,320.83	25,990.24	42,193.11	43,315.22



Particulars	STANDALONE		CONSOLIDATED	
	Audited for the year ended on		Audited for the year ended on	
	31/03/2016	31/03/2015	31/03/2016	31/03/2015
B ASSETS				
1 Non-current Assets				
(a) Fixed Assets				
(i) Tangible Assets	1,560.86	1,597.84	2,152.14	2,188.71
(ii) Intangible Assets	68.60	54.77	110.07	76.26
(iii) Capita work-in-progress	164.11	150.12	165.12	150.12
(iv) Intangible Assets Under Development	-	-	-	-
(b) Non-current Investments	3,416.16	3,462.04	3,746.98	3,740.37
(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	-	-	37.26	29.59
(d) Long-term Loans and Advances	20.84	20.51	36.93	56.45
(e) Other Non-current Assets	-	-	-	-
Sub-total - Non-current Assets	5,230.57	5,285.27	6,248.50	6,241.50
2 Current Assets				
(a) Current Investments	7,424.99	7,197.31	7,742.41	7,774.15
(b) Inventories	2,860.26	3,696.68	10,217.69	11,391.93
(c) Trade Receivables	5,322.54	8,095.53	11,637.73	13,675.38
(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents	2,381.36	499.85	4,322.58	2,086.76
(e) Short-term Loans and Advances	1,101.11	1,215.60	2,024.20	2,145.51
(f) Other Current Assets	-	-	-	-
Sub-total - Current Assets	19,090.26	20,704.37	35,944.61	37,073.72
TOTAL - ASSETS	24,320.83	25,990.24	42,193.11	43,315.22

- 1 The above Audited results duly considered by the Audit Committee were taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 27th May, 2016.
- 2 Consolidated financial statements of the Company, its subsidiaries and Joint ventures have been prepared in accordance with Accounting Standards on Consolidated Financial Statements (AS-21) and Financial Reporting of Interests in Joint venture (AS-27) issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
- 3 The Board of Directors has recommended ₹ 0.50 (5%) per equity share of the face value of ₹ 10.00 as final dividend subject to approval of shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting, with the interim dividend of ₹ 2.00 (20%) per equity share, the total dividend for the year 2015-16 is ₹ 2.50 (25%) per equity share.
- 4 Tax Expenses includes Current Tax & Deferred Tax for the quarter & year ended on 31st March, 2016.
- 5 The Stand alone results of the Company are available on the Company's website www.goldiam.com and also available on Bombay Stock Exchange and National Stock Exchange of India websites www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com respectively.
- 6 The figures of previous periods are regrouped / rearranged wherever considered necessary to correspond with the current period presentation.
- 7 The figures in ₹ Lakhs are rounded off to two decimals.

For Goldiam International Ltd



Ramesh Bhansali
Ramesh Bhansali
Vice Chairman & Managing Director

Place : Mumbai
Dated : 27th May, 2016

**FORM A
STANDALONE**

(for audit report with unmodified opinion)

[pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015]

1.	Name of the Company	Goldiam International Limited
2.	Annual Financial statements for the year ended	March 31, 2016
3.	Type of Audit observation	Un-modified
4.	Frequency of observation	Not Applicable

<p>For Goldiam International Limited</p>  <p>Vice Chairman & Managing Director</p> <p>Rashesh M. Bhansali Vice-Chairman & Managing Director</p>	  <p>Darshana Patel Chief Financial Officer</p>
 <p>Ajay M. Khatlawala Audit Committee Chairman</p> 	<p>For Pulindra Patel & Co. Chartered Accountants ICAI Firm Registration No. 115187W</p>  <p>Pulindra M. Patel Proprietor Membership No.: 048991</p>

CIN:- L36912MH1986PLC041203

**FORM A
CONSOLIDATED**

(for audit report with unmodified opinion)

[pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015]

1.	Name of the Company	Goldiam International Limited
2.	Annual Financial statements for the year ended	March 31, 2016
3.	Type of Audit observation	Un-modified
4.	Frequency of observation	Not Applicable
<p>For Goldiam International Limited</p> <p> Vice Chairman & Managing Director</p> <p>Rashesh M. Bhansali Vice-Chairman & Managing Director</p> <p> Darshana Patel Chief Financial Officer</p> <p></p> <p> Ajay M. Khatlawala Audit Committee Chairman</p> <p></p> <p>For Pulindra Patel & Co. Chartered Accountants ICAI Firm Registration No. 115187W</p> <p> Pulindra M. Patel Proprietor Membership No.: 048991</p>		